URONG LIU -the defendant, is a Chinese Na.tional currently residing in the:
Kingdlom of Tonga.

I THE !INDICTMENT
lirong Liu - has been charged with seven counts namely:

1. TRAFFICKING IN PERSON, contrary to section 24 of the Transnational
Crimes Act (Act No. 14 of2005);
2. TRAFFICKING IN PERSON contrary to section 24 of the Transnational
Crimes Act (Act No. 14 ot"2005) ;
3. TRAFFICKING IN PERSON, contrary to section 24 of the Transnational
Crimes Act (Act No. 14 of 2005);
4. TRAFFICKING IN PERSON contrary to section 24 of the Transnational
Crimes Act (Act No. 14 of 2005);
5. KEEPING A BROTHEL, contrary to section 80 (4) & (7) of the Crimi~nal
Offences Act (Cap 18);
6. TRADING IN PROSTITUTION, contrary to section 81 (3) of the Criminal
Offences Act (Cap 18);
7. TRADING IN PROSTITUTION, contrary to section 81 (3) of the Criminal
Offences Act (Cap 18);

~r§fficulars of the offences are set out in the indictment number CR117--201 0.
Background - Trafficking in persons under International Law lnternatic:;nall
Treaties and Protocols
_j
o

Studies have been carried out by competent agencies throughout the
world, and they have been complied on behalf of various bodies
associated with the United Nations and the world's Justice Departments,
these studies suggest the following:-

o

The term "trafficking"- involves transporting "people" away from
communities in which they usually live and work, and forcing them to work
against their will, using threats of violence; or violence, deception or
coercion.

~

When children are trafficked, no violence, deception or coercion nee:d be
involved. Transporting children into exploitative conditions - in law
constitutes trafficking.

•

People are trafficked between countries, and also within the borders of a
state. Trafficking involves most countries and affects families on every
single continent.

•

Because of its largely hidden nature, it is difficult to obtain accurate
statistics of the number of persons affected by people trafficking.

•

The International Labour Organization (ILO) estimated in 2005 that at any
one time, 9.5 million people have been trafficked and are being subjected
to either sexual or, labour exploitation.

•

Most coverage of "the trafficking issue" dealt with by national and also
by international criminal courts, has focused on the issue of trafficking - for
sexual exploitation.

•

One third of all "trafficked persons" are exclusively used for labour
exploitation, traffickers exploit persons into domestic or agricultural work,
catering, packaging and for the processing of cheap products I materials.

•

Trafficking for sexual exploitation almost exclusively affects women and
young girls (98%) trafficking for labour exploitation; affects women more
than men (56% being women and young girls) [Source ILO 2005]

ISMUGGLING -OR -TRAFFICKING?
•

People smuggling - is the illegal movement of people across a border for a
fee. It can be dangerous; and also expensive, but, on arrival in the country
of destination, the smuggled person - is usually set free.

•

People trafficking, on the other hand, is fundamentally different from
people smuggling, because the trafficker is facilitating the movement of
that person[s] for the purpose of either

•

[a] Forced labour, or for

•

[b] Sexual exploitation, and invariably
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•

That exploitation begins, when the person[s] arrives at the destination and,
it always involves viole nce, deception or, coercion . [Source UN & ILO
reports 2005]

j How does trafficking work?
•

T he vast majority of people who are trafficked are in fact migrant workers.
Studies show they seek to escape poverty and discrimination at home.

•

T hey invariably seek to improve their lives and their life styles. They
invariably want to send money back home to support their families , by way
of remittances.

•

These victims inevitably hear about well-paying jobs abroad, usually
through fami ly, friends or through "dubious .recruitment agencies"

•

UN statistics, show when a victim eventually arrives at their destination,
they find the work they were promised does not exist; and they are forced
instead -to work in jobs, or in, or, under conditions -to which they did not
agree or, in conditions they would not ordinarily agree to do.

•

UN studies show traffickers coerce people to work for them, through a
variety of different mechanisms. Trafficked migrants usually and almost
invariably have their passports taken away immediately on arrival at their
destination. {Source UN report on HT}

•

Without proper travel documents - victims cannot prove they have any
right to be in that country, therefore they cannot easily go to the authorities
to ask for any form of assistance, such as access to education, health
medical or banking facilities; to name but a few

•

Studies also show, most migrants tend to have borrowed large amounts of
money from family, friends or loan sharks, to finance their travel abroad .

•

W hen victims find out they have been deceived, yet they still have a debt
to pay back of many thousand dollars, studies show they become
ashamed, they tend to doubt their true worth as human beings.
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•

Studies also show this type of victim tends not to confide in anyone, the
victims tend to bury their heads in the sand, they do not tend to seek help
support or advice from anyone.

•

Studies show the victim's debts[s] are often inflated , through extra charges
for food, accommodation and through interest being added to outstanding
loans. Not being paid for employment - the debt steadily increases.

•

Studies tend to show that i f debt; their irregular immigration status and
their social isolation; are not sufficient to make the "migranf' submit to the
trafficker's demands; then - the migrant is invariably subjected to
intimidation, violence, torture, and even rape. [Source UN - HTR]

•

Threats of violence might also extend to the victim's family, in the
migrant's country of origin., UN sources claim, this is often done to ensure
the victims do not try to es.cape. [Source UN HTR]

IHow to stop trafficking?
•

Responsible States are required to pass legislation which prohibits and
punishes all forms of trafficking as defined and, as set out in the UN
Trafficking Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in
Persons especially of women and children.

•

Governments and people throughout the world, have now recognized that
ALL "trafficked persons," are victims of human rights violations.

•

The UN protocol states quite clearly that all Governments must provide
trafficked victims with miniimum standards of protection and support.

•

Support includes appropriate shelter, financial and legal assistance,
counseling, health service:s and temporary residence status.

•

States also recognize these initiatives alone; will not be sufficient to
counter the problem of trafficking. They also say Government policies
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must address the root causes of the problems, which are closely linked to
migration issues.
•

Studies show growing inequalities of wealth both between and within
countries; and an increasing and often unacknowledged demand for
migrant workers in both developed, and in developing countries- actively
fuels migration.

•

The promotion of regular and managed migration, in line with the UN
Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers
and their Families (1990) has the potential to reduce trafficking and this

can be achieved by:•

Offering migrants a mechanism by which th.ey can take up jobs abroad,
which are safer, cheaper and which guarantees human and labour rights
in the country of destination. [Examples here in Tonga - are the
agreements for seasonal fruit picking NZ- Aus]

Recent example of people trafficked into the UK - a relatively affluent
country

•

Two Vietnamese men in their twenties were recruited in Vietnam to work
in a prominent hotel in the UK. They paid an agent £18,000 to arrange
employment; they came to the UK under a work permit scheme with a
promise to receive £4.95 per hour for their work.

•

On arrival in the UK an agent met them at the airport and took their
passports away. They worked in a major hotel chain for two months,
without receiving any pay whatsoever- all they were given was food .

•

The men attempted to organize a strike at the hotel, shortly afterwards
their families in Vietnam received death threats.

•

The men were too frightened to approach the Vietnamese Embassy or,
the UK police.
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•

Eventually they approached a UK Citizens Advice Bureau office via a
Vietnamese speaking person they met on the street.

IA second example
•

Concerned a migrant domestic worker; from Saudi Arabia who recounted
her friend's experience of trying to escape from a situation of forced labour
and sexual exploitation in London.

•

She told the court, "Her friend managed to escape through a window from
the Saudi family which she said treated her like a slave. She was terrified
she had bruises on her body and her passport was kept locked inside the
house.

•

At the police station a policeman asked for tier documents. She did not
have them but she wanted to tell the police what happened.

•

All the officer insisted on was this; "He wanted to see her documents
before he took any complaint." The police officer told the court, "He must
know who she was before he recorded a crime."

I The UN definition of trafficking
•

Article 3 of the United Nations Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and
Punish Trafficking in Persons, especially women and children,
supplementing the Convention on Transnational Organized Crime
(2000), defines trafficking as: "The recruitment, transportation,
transfer, harbouring or receipt of persons, by means of the threat or
use of force or other forms of coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of
deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of
the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent
of a person having control over another person for the purpose of
exploitation. Exploitation shall include at a minimum. The exploitation
of the prostitution of the prostitution of others, or other forms of sexual
exploitation, forced labour or services slavery or practices similar to
slavery, servitude or the removal of organs.

I Essential elements of the Offence of Trafficking in Persons
Receiving a trafficked person (Counts 1 and 3)
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1. The essential elements are as follows:
a) That it was the accused;

l
b) Who receive a trafficked person (the victim);
c) For the purpose of e)(ploitation.

I Harbouring a trafficked person (Counts 2 and 4)
3. The essential elements are as follows:a) That it was the accused;
b) Who harbours a trafficked person (victim);
c) For the purpose of exploitation

I Essential elements of keeping a Brothel (Count 5)
2. The essential elements are as follows:a) It was the accused;
b) Who was a tenant of Apartment no. 2 of the 'Uta-Ki-Sia Apartments;
c) Who knowingly permitted part of such premises to be used for
purposes of habitual prostitution

I Essential elements of Tradin!g in Prostitution (Counts 6 and 7)
3. The essential elements are as follows:a) That it was the accused;
b) Who was a woman;
c) For purposes of gain , exercised control, direction or influence over the
victims' movement;
d) Which shows- that she was compelling their prostitution .

I THE PROSECUTIONS CASE:
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•

The prosecution says the defendant is a Chinese National who came to
Tonga on 29 May 2007 on a visitor's visa. Fourteen months later, in July
2008 the defendant was issued with a sixteen month temporary visa , to
operate a business in Tonga.

•

However, the prosecution claims the defendant had operated a businesB
long before a temporary business visa was first issued to her in July 2008.
Tt1ey say the defendant had operated a business: "First Ray Industries c~
Commerce Ltd that business was a restaurant & bar, in Tofoa.

•

The prosecution claims in December 2008, the defendant left Tonga for
China, they claim the trip to China was used by the defendant to recruit
two female workers to come to Tonga. The prosecution claims the
de~fendant intended to bring the two named females to Tonga and enga£1e
th1em for the purpose of sexual exploitation - prostitution which is a crime.

•

The prosecution claims just before the defendant visited China in
OE~cember 2008, she had transferred her restaurant & bar to a Chinese
National Mr. Xiao Huang for him to operate. At the same time the
prosecution claims the defendant had formed the intention of selling her
business

•

The prosecution claims despite her arrangement to tra nsfer I sell her
restaurant and bar at Tofoa to Mr. Huang, whilst in China the defendant
met with and recruited the two alleged victims DU and HONG who are
di1rectly involved, and are victims in this case.

•

The prosecution claims during the last week of February and into early
March 2009 [in China] the defendant met the two alleged victims and
sought to convince them to travel to Tonga to work in her restaurant andl
bar - as waitresses

•

Having met the two victims, the defendant encouraged both women to
travel to Tonga both women left behind a child in China- agreeing to work
in the restaurant and bar which the defendant had transferred to Huang in
DBcember 2008 just prior to her departure for China.

•

The prosecution claims the defendant had agreed to pay the victims DU
and HONG in US dollars, and that the payment in Tonga would be at a
rate higher than the women would receive in China working in a similar
industry. A figure of $1500 US was discussed.

•

The prosecution claims the defendant left China with the first victim HONG
they arrived in Tonga during the first week of June 2009 via Hong Kong
and Fiji. The second victim DU arrived in Tonga during the last week of
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June! 2009 [201h] travelling the same route via Hong Kong and Fiji and the
prosecution say DU was met at the airport by the defendant Liu.
•

Both victims DU and HONG claim the defendant Liu took their passports
from them and she kept them in her possession.

•

The prosecution claims during June and July 2009, the defendant became
a tenant and she paid rent for apartment number 2 at 'Uta-Ki-Sia
Apartments, in Halaleva.

•

The prosecution claims both victims were hosted by the defendant at the
apartment and they were allocated one of two bed-rooms in the apartment
at the rear on the right hand side.

•

The prosecution claims it soon became apparent after their arrival in
Ton~~a that both victims were forced by the defendant to work as
prostitutes. The prosecution claims the defendant made arrangements for
clients to have sex with the two victims

•

The prosecution says arrangements for sex would take place either at the
apartment, or the defendant, or her partner Jun Yang or, a man called
Piao -would deliver the victims to clients who would pay the defendant Liu
for the victim's sexual services.

•

The prosecution claims the defendant subjected the victims to constant
and continuous threats, including threats for the victims- not to contact or
complain, to the police, the Chinese Embassy, the Immigration
Department- or anyone.

•

The prosecution claims the defendant continually threatened the victims
she told them she had inside connections and ties with officials in those
departments and that people from those departments would inform the
defendant of any complaints made to their departments - by the victims.

•

The prosecution claims the victims were told by the defendant that if they
did complain to anyone - then the defendant would arrange for someone
to kill them, and she told them, he would throw their bodies into the sea.

•

The prosecution claims the victims on various occasions were assaulted
by the defendant who they say used her bare hands; and also a broom,
when the victims refused to have sex- with men to assault them.

•

The prosecution's case is that during the whole time the victims were
staying with the defendant at her apartment that they were subject to
constant and continuous fear for their lives and, for their own personal
safElty.
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•

The prosecution says during August and September 2009, the
complainants eventually escaped from Liu. DU is said to have paid the
defendant $3,000.00 for the return of her passport. HONG also escaped
from the defendant's premises after working for a short period of time at
Green Island restau rant.

•

At a point in time the prosecution claims both victims were injured in a
knife attack at the Green Island restaurant on161h October 2009. The
prosecution says the police were called over the assault on the two victims
and charges were laid by the police in connection with the knife attack at
Green Island on both victims.

•

On 251h February 2010, during the hearing of the criminal case Rex-v- Si
Qun Di CR179-2009 in the Supreme Court- the prosecution says for the
first time the victims revealed in court their allegations of sexual
exploitation by this defendant and on oath.

•

In reviewing the written judgment of Ford CJ concerning assault case
CR 170-2009 the prosecution says the Deputy Police Commander, of his
own volition instructed officers to commence an investigation into the
victim's allegations.

•

The police investigation into the circumstances surrounding CR,170-2009
culminated in the issuance of a search warrant by a Magistrate and led to
the arrest of the defendant on101h May 2010 and the seizure of property in
the search - including a fairly large amount of money - in many differing
currency denominations.

•

It is part of the prosecution's case that since the defendant in criminal
case CR 170-2009 Si Qun Di was an employee, and he was related to the
defendant, then the prosecution says Si Qun Di told the defendant - that
the victims had given sworn testimony about the defendant in the
Supreme Court - which alleged the defendant forced them both to work
for the defendant as - prostitutes.

•

The prosecution claims the defendant on hearing that report from Si Qun
Di the defendant in case CR 170-09 the prosecution says - the defendant
anticipated she would be investigated by police concerning those serious
allegations

•

The prosecution claims the defendant then made preparations to leave
Tonga and the court's jurisdiction for good - they say she cleaned out her
bank accounts she purchased air tickets and made travel arrangements to
go to China - however the defendant was arrested before she could leave
Tonga
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•

After the police investigation the defendant was charged with these
criminal offences.

I THE DEFENCE CASE
•

The defence strongly denies the allegations made against their client, who /
~
gave sworn evidence in this case and also called witnesses in her
defunoo.
"

•

The defence refute the prosecution claims that the defendant had travelled
to China and brought DU and HONG back to Tonga for the purpose of
prostitution and, not for the legitimate purpose of waitressing, in her
restaurant, because she had rented her restaurant and bar to Mr. Huang.

•

The defence says there was no evidence adduced that showed the
accuSE!d brought DU and HONG for that purpose, except for the
uncorroborated evidence of the alleged victims OU and HONG.

•

The defence says the defendant returned to China for medical treatment
in Dec•3mber 2008 that medical treatment finished in March 2009 and it
was at that point DU and HONG wanted to come and work for the
defendant here in Tonga

•

The dE!fence says when the defendant did return to Tonga in June 2009
Huang refused to give the restaurant and bar back to the defendant.

•

Accorcling to the defence the defendant had to enlist the help of the
Chinese community and it was the Chinese Embassy, who decided that
Huang would be able to retain the use of the bar and restaurant, until
December 2009.

•

The defence says at this point the defendant was forced to negotiate with
Mr. Jun YANG to set up and help operate Green Island restaurant.

•

According to the defence they commenced negotiations and began to
operate that business in August 2009. The defence say by then DU had
left, and only HONG went to work at the Green Island in the employment 1
which she had come from China to perform waitressing.

•

The dHfence says the acts of the defendant were consistent with her
evidence and of her genuine belief that when she came back from China
with DU and HONG that she would get her restaurant back from Mr.
HOANG and then she would be able to employ DU and HONG as she had
told them in the restaurant trade, as stated in China.

--
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•

The defence argued against speculation made by the prosecution that the
accused and her de facto partner JUN YANG were making arrangements
to run away from Tonga, to avoid being arrested and charged for offences
when arrested by police on 1Oth May 2010 because no evidence had
been adduced of that fact.

•

The defence says the statHment made by DU and HONG before Ford CJ
that the defendant had forced her to have sex with men WAS made in
January and February 201 0.

•

The defence argue if as th13 prosecution suggested, the defendant and
JUN YANG were preparin~J to leave Tonga to avoid arrest, they say the
defendant would have left iimmediately yet they waited for almost two
months,

•

Both asserted the reason they were preparing to leave Tonga was
because they did not have a business licence and, because the business
was not profitable and more importantly because the defendant needed
medical treatment in China.

•

The defence claims the victims in this case gave unreliable inconsistent
and false evidenc~. They say Hong said she was forced to have sex with
men at Angelas Motel that she was forced.

•

They say HONG said she !<new no one in Tonga that she would be forced
to have sex and if she did not she would be killed and thrown into the sea.

•

HONG also says she and DU were locked up at the house in Halaleva and
she was unable to escape and she had nowhere to complain.

•

The defence says the evidence before the court revealed they were not
locked in the house at Halaleva they could open the doors and they could
walk away. The defence questions, "Why did they lie about that? Both DU
and HONG had mobile phones in which they could contact people in
Tonga and in China. Why not contact the police or their family in China?

•

The defence say they were! asked under cross-examination why not
complain to ZUPING WU? DU did say she complained to him, but WU had
said do not say anything until she had her passport returned to her.
However WU denied that he had said anything like that to either DU or
Hong.

•

The defence says DU made no complaint at all even when DU had
retrieved her passport. The defence says both alleged victims could go out
and did so with friends but they did not complain or make any early
complaint.
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•

The defence says Du established herself in other accommodation and
J-jlong visited her at her new location and yet still they still did not complain
to anyone.

•

The defence says HONG worked at the Green Island restaurant and she
left the employment of the defendant, and yet still she did not complain to
the authorities.

•

They still did not complain to the police when both alleged victims were
injured during a fight at the Green Island restaurant and both suffered
ktnife wounds on the 161h October 2009.

•

The defence pointed out Mr. Pounou wrote to Hong and demanded
payment of her debt of $1 ,685 less $400 deducted with her wages at
Green Island leaving a balance of $1 ,285. She had her fare paid from
China by the defendant and she was to repay the loan by repayment from
her wages. The defence asked why Hong d1d not reply to the demand
which was written in English

•

The defence says the victims spoke to each other and they say DU asked
Mrs. VAIHU to write to the defendant to demand payment on 6th May 2010
of $12,000 which DU says was paid by DU to the defendant in China for
her work visa.

•

The defence says the only evidence of payment made in China was
$20,000 Chinese Yuan for the airfare to Tonga and return , which the
defence say she in fact received when the return portion of the ticket had
been cashed in for payment.

•

The defence says DU did not complain to her lawyer to reclaim $3000
p,aid to reclaim her passport and they ask why not? They say the lawyer's
letter was copied to the police and to the Immigration Office to stop the
defendant leaving Tonga.

•

The defence say the lawyer received a response from the Immigration
Officer that the defendant was leaving Tonga on 11th May 2010.

•

The defence says DU and HONG have so far avoided deportation and
that is why they made their complaints to the police.

•

The defence also raises the issue of the credibility of the alleged victims.
They however agree with the prosecution that this case boils down to the
q[uestion of credibility, in that the case turns on whether one or more of the
v11itnesses are more credible than others.
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•

The defence raises the issue of early complaint; they say the victims faiiled
to make early complaint to the police or ro any competent official at the
earliest opportunity.

•

The defence says these questions gives rise to [a] No such offence[s]
having taken place and [b] to the evidence of the victims being fabricated.

•

The defence also points to section 11 of the Evidence Act - Evidence o:f
complaint in sexual offences

In all criminal proceedings for rape or other sexual offences in order
to corroborate the testimony of the person injured by the
commission of the crime which forms the subject of the charge,
evidence that such person at or shortly after the crime was
committed voluntarily made a statement relating to its commission
may be given. Such statement shall not in anywise be considered
as constituting additional or independent evidence of the crime but
only as showing that the person's conduct is consistent with his
evidence at the trial.
•

The defence says the charges brought against the accused are sexual
offences. Counts 1 to 4 are for trafficking persons - in that the defendant
......___..--- ~ rece1ved DU and Yang for the purpose of sexual exploitation.
_,

-

-

•

The defence says the evidence of DU and Yang are that they were botln
forced by the accused to have sex with men with their consent being given
- because of threats made by the accused , that they would be killed and
thrown into the sea.

•

The defence argued that is rape and they in effect allege the victims wme
abettors to the crime[s]

•

The defence says Counts 5-7 of keeping a brothel and trading in
prostitution - in that the defendant forced DU and YANG to be prostitutes,
is in respect of the same acts which the defendant has been charged with
in counts 1 to 4. The defence says that is the same rape alleged in those
charges.

•

The defence say there is reasonable doubt and they ask the court to
acquit the defendant

__
__
_
__j
I'---·
ORAL
E:VIDENCE
- PW
ONE_
CHUN_
JUAN_
DU _ _ _ _ ----"1

•

The witness Chun Juan Du testified she first met Lirong LIU in China
around the last week of February or early March 2009, through a friend . I
accept that part of her evidence as a fact.
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•

She told the court that friend told her the defendant had a business in
Tonga and she needed people to work for her in her restaurant business
in Tonga. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Tlhe witness said they met and they talked about how many businesses
the defendant operated in Tonga, they also talked about the amount of
money the witness would be paid if she was to come and work in Tongat. I
accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Tlhe witness told this court the defendant told her any salary would be pa id
in US dollars in Tonga and the sum of $1500 US pm was talked about. II
also accept that evidence as a fact.

•

Chun said Liu offered to pay $20,000 Yuen to pay for the visa and air
tickets to Tonga. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact

•

Tlhe witness was told her work in Tonga would be as "A waitress at the
restaurant, sweeping floors making tea" The defendant told her, "Of
money received from customers, she would get half of it." I accept that
part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Chun told the court she was poor in China. She looked at all the benefits
she would get in Tonga if she were to come to Tonga to work for the
defendant. She told the court she came from a poor farming background
and had elderly parents. She had a child and she was separated from her
h1Jsband. She told the court she would leave her child with her family. I
al1so accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Chun told the court how she went about preparing her police record and
ht3r medical report to travel to Tonga. She told the court she approached
Liiu to the effect that her visa for Tonga should be a work permit because
she was coming to work in Tonga. I also accept that part of her evidence
as a fact.

•

Chun said in evidence Liu made a phone call to Tonga and she informe,d
DU that they could change her visa when they came and arrived in Tonga.
I also accept that part of her evidence as a fact

•

Chun DU told the court she arrived in Tonga on June 20, 2009 and she
was taken by the defendant to an apartment at Halaleva which she saidl
was kept by Liu. That part of her evidence I also accept as a fact.

•

DU gave evidence that on her second night at the apartment, she was
asleep when a man suddenly came into her room and she said that he
~~~acked her. I also accept that her sworn evidence as a fact.
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•

The witness told the court how she ran to Liu's room and asked, "Who he
was?" I also accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

The witness testified that ·as a result of that question she was slapped on
the face by the defendant she told the court, 'The defendant told her if she
"did not agree to it [sex]- that a man would sta\b her, and he would throwher body into the sea." I accept that part of her evidence as a fact. The
witness in my view was a credible and also an honest witness.

•

The witness- [who was crying at this time]- told the court that she told
Liu, "She did NOT come to Tonga to work as a prostitute. She told the
court, "She was so scared." The witness went on and she told me "That
she felt compelled to have to do it."[Have sex} I accept that part of her
evidence as a fact- I can see no good reason for the witness to lie

•

DU said in her evidence that she saw clients give Liu money. She said,
"Sometimes Liu gave her some money but most times she didn't." The
witness stated her understanding was that this was payment for sex. I fully
accept that part of her evidence as a fact

•

DU said the money she accepted from Liu was $40 pa'anga and the most
she had accepted was $100 but she added that was on a rare occasion. I
accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

When DU was asked how many men she had slept with each day, she
said -three. The witness identified them as Chinese, Taiwanese, Hong
Kong and foreigners who she said "Spoke languages she did not
understand."

•

DU told the court she could not recall any Tongan men. I accept that part
of her evidence as a fact.

•

Taken literally and applying UN principles on the Exploitation of women
and girls ------then for~ woman in a foreign country to sleep with three
different meri each day, that amounts to fairly clear proof of the
exploitati<m of woman for the purpose of prostitution if money had
changed liands

•

DU stated they [the victims] were not allowed to go anywhere - because
Liu had warned them she had friends in the police department and at the
Chinese Embassy. Liu told them if they sought help, the7e persons would ~
tell Liu. I fully accept that part of her evidence as a fact as j t was given on
oath in this court.
...-
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•

DU testified she had repeatedly asked the defendant to return her
pa1ssport. DU said Liu told her she must pay USD$5,000. I accept that part
of her evidence as a fact. I ask myself why else would Liu keep hold of
DU's passport in the first place. It is also interesting to note a photocopy of
DU's passport was kept by Liu.

•

DU told the court she only had $3,000 pa'anga. She said she gave $3,000
pa'anga and then Liu returned her passport. I fully accept that part of her
evidence as a fact DU appeared to me to be a truthful and also a credible
witness. She was clearly exploited

•

Dl~ d

she .was often beaten by Liu with a broom, or, slapped on the
face. She toldJhe court she was stabbed on her palm by a Chinese m~m .
who she believed had been ordered to stab her, by the defendant Liu. I
accept that part of her evidence as a fact and take note of the judgment of
Ford CJ dated 29th February 2010 he also found DU to be a credible
witness.

•

DIU testified as a result of her stabbing injury she was taken to the Vaiola
hospital where the police first interviewed her. In tears she told this court
she thought if she continued to remain silent, from the police then she
would die. I accept that part of her evidence that at that point in time the
wiitness was afraid of the defendant Liu, as well as the police, and also
she was afraid of any person in authority by what had been said about
killling and throwing them into the sea. The witness also told the court
there were problems in language translation from Chinese to Tongan and
vice versa.

•

Du referred to the previous case regarding her stabbing where she said
the Chinese interpreter in the case warned her not to say anything. DU
told this court she was happy now, because this court had used a differBnt
interpreter adding this courts interpreter was a Tongan. I accept that pa11
o1f her evidence as a fact.

•

The court was told by DU that her Chinese passport was currently with i he
Immigration Department. She told the court and I also accept that she has
no current visa to remain in Tonga. I accept that part of her evidence as a
fact.

•

DU told the court that she had often thought about escaping, but, she said
slhe did not know anyone in Tonga. She repeated her assertion that Liu
had told her if she did escape - then Liu had connections in the police and
in the Immigration Departments and they would bring her back. I fully
accept that part of her evidence as a fact and it was obvious that she was
afraid.
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•

In general I found DU to be a truthful and also a reliable witness. In my
·considered opinion the wi'tn~ss throughout her evidence told this court the
truth of he( version of what happened to her in China and in Tonga.

•

Further, the witness DU wa$_unsbaK,en
in cross
and
that
,.
- examination
'
.
cross examin~tion was carried out quite forcefully fairly, and at length.

•

Throughout cross examination the witness maintained her account of what
I will call her version of her story.

•

In my respectful view DU told the truth surrounding ill! the circumstances
of this case which she described accurately started in China- with the
witness leaving her child behind; her travelling to Tonga and her time here
in Tonga and whilst she lived under Liu's roof.

•

In my respectful view the ~evidence given by DU both in examination in
chief and in cross examination - shows her use by the defendant in Tonga \
was not as a restaurant worker as she had ·thought she was to be
I
engaged in.

•

In my respectful view DU':s time here in Tonga was as an enslaved
prostitute - I find that as a fact that at all material times - DU was kept by
the defendant enslaved - working against her will and she was exploited for the purpose of prostitution

•

I also as a fact that the victim was from her first arrival in Tonga she was a
person who was unable to leave Tonga because the defendant had
unlawfully kept her passptort which belongs to the Government of the
Peoples Republic of Chin;a, and the victim DU .

•

I also find as a fact acts of prostitution were carried out at the apartment in •
Halaleva by the defendant managed by the defendant Liu.
~\

\'

I PW TWO - HONG YU y A.NG
•

The second witness HONG Yu Yang told this court immediately- she
entered the witness box, that the defendant Liu Lirong operated a
prostitution service here in Tonga.

•

Hong told the court she first knew Liu in China in 2003 when they worked
together at a restaurant.

•

HONG testified Liu returned to China in 2008 and when they met, Liu told
Hong about a business she ran in Tonga which included a restaurant and
a karaoke bar. I accept that part of Hong's evidence as a fact.
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•

Hong told the court, "She did not believe Liu at first, but the more we
talked about it- I was finally convinced, so I decided to come to Tonga
and take up the waitress job/' that is what the witness said. I accept that
part of her evidence as a fact - in that she said she accepted a post as
waitmss in Tonga employed by the defendant.

•

Hong said she paid Liu $40,000 Yuan for her visa and her airfare
expenses to travel to Tonga. I also accept that part of her evidence as a
fact.

•

Hong said, Liu told her they would change the visitor's visa to a work
perm it when they arrived in Tonga. Again I accept that part of her
evide nee as a fact.

•

Hong told the court she was a married woman she was divorced with one
child living in a poor area in China. I accept that part of her evidence as a
fact.

•

Hong said she travelled to Tonga with Liu, and they arrived in Tonga in
June 2009. She said the first night they rented a room at a motel on the
Nuku'alofa waterfront,-befote moving to the Phoenix Hotel on the second
aay. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Hong told the court she could not recall whether it was the second or the
third day of them arriVing in-Tonga when Liu started contacting men over
the plhone whilst they were staying at the Phoenix.

•

Hong said in evidence, Liu told her that because they had no money to
pay for the room and the food that she must sleep with men, in order to
get some money. I accept that part of her evidence and her explanation as
a fac1t.

•

Hong said in evidence she asked Liu about the waitress job which she had
told h1er about in China and Liu told her that job was awaiting her shop
being completed at Tofoa. I accept that part of her evidence and her
explanation as a fact.

•

Hong told the court in evidence- that she did not agree to become a
prostitute- but she said she had nowhere to go. She told the court- she did
not k~now anybody and she did not have her passport - because Liu had
taken it when the_y left Chin~. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact.
1
This assertion as sworn evidence also tends to CQrrob£!:.a~ the version of
the other witness DU and the International UN findings on the methods ~r
used by traffickers in persons - to control and retain - their victims.

fl
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•

Hong said "It was my first time to Tonga, everything was new and I didn't
know anyone, and I was scared. I had no other choice but to do what Liu
told me to do," she said. I also accept that part of her evidence as a fact
and her explanation.

•

Hong told the court that the first time she had sex with a man in Tonga
was at Angela's Motel Nuku'alofa. I accept that part of her evidence as a
fact.

•

Hong said in evidence that as she was getting ready to go to Angela's
Motel another client rang and asked Liu for sex and Liu told her there was
a second man. I also accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Hong said she had sex with the two men that night and that money was
paid by the men to the defendant Liu. I accept that part of Hong's
evidence as a fact.
f

•

Hong said they stayed together at the Phoenix for 18 days before moving
to the apartment at Halaleva with Liu. Hong said they stayed together with
a Chinese man Yang Jun at Halaleva before Chun Juan Du moved in.

•

Hong and Chun have both told this court they both shared a bedroom in
the two-bedroom apartment at Halaleva. I accept their evidence as a fact.

•

Hong said when they were living at Halaleva she had sex with many men;
she told the court the most she slept with were three men per qay. She
told the court payments went directly to Liu. I accept that part of her
evidence as a fact.

•

Hong stated at the Phoenix she had received no money, but when they
moved to the apartment at Halaleva she told the court she received some
money from Liu. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

•

I\

Hong explained she came to an agreement with Liu. She explained her
share as follows - if the clitent paid $100 to have sex with her - she would
get $60 while Liu kept the remaining $40 - if the client paid Liu $200 she
would get $120 and Liu would get $80. I accept that part of her evidence
as a fact. That is in my view a sworn admission in court that the victim was ~ f':
~ used as a prostitute by the defendant and payment was made for sexual
1
~~ce~. That evidence te!nds to suggest and also to prove that the
~
defendant ran a brothel - using more than one woman - living therein.
Asked by the prosecutor, "Did you agree to this kind of work?" Hong
replie.d, NO, she clarified that by saying she was told in China that she
would work as a waitress lout not to have sex with men. I accept that part
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of her evidence, that she was forced into prostitution and that she was
exploited by the defendant.
•

Hong said she didn't like it- because Liu was using her flesh to get money
she said "It broke her heart."! came to be a waitress. I did not come to sell
my flesh," that is what the witness said. I accept that part of her evidence
as a fact. She appeared to be a genuine witness.

•

Hong confirmed to the court- Chun's evidence that she objected to Liu's
proposal that she work in prostitution because that was not the job she
came to Tonga for. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact

•

Hong testified she heard Liu tell Chun DU that she didn't care, because
they were in Tonga - Liu said they were eating and staying at her Liu's
house. I also accept that part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Hong confirmed that Liu had said many times - that if they were not going
to do what she said, then she would have someone kill them and throw
them into the ocean. She said, "I was very scared ." I accept that part of
her evidence it reveals the idea of prostitution was against both women's
will.

•

Hong told the court the moment Chun DU got her passport from Liu after ' )
paying $3,000 she left the Halaleva apartment because DU had said she J
didn't want to continue having sex with men. I fully accept that evidence.

•

Hong said she stayed on - because she didn't have her passport. I accept
that part of her evidence - and make the general comment - retaining a
person's passport, will strictly limit their movement and a person's freedom
to leave a county and only courts can do that.

•

The witness Hong said she had asked Liu "Up to five times to return her
passport but she had said it was with the lmmlgffition Department, so she
8-aid in evidence she finally left Liu but without her passport. I accept that
part of her evidence as a fact.

•

Hong testified that her passport was later returned to her by another
Chinese person. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact. The
prosecutor produced Hong's passport in court she currently holds a valid
work permit until June 30, 2011.

•

Hong was asked where the prostitution took place, she stated prostitution
was carried out at the apartment at Halaleva,and elsewhere sometimes
the male customers came and they picked them up. Other times they were
delivered to clients. I accept that part of her evidence as a fact.
"
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•

Hong testified Liu made all the arrangements with all the customers. I fully
accept that part of her evidence.

•

In my respectful view the evidence given by HONG both in examination in
chief and in cross examination- shows her use by the defendant in Tonga
was not as a restaurant worker as she had thought she was to be
e ngaged in.

•

In my respectful view HONG's time here in Tonga was as an enslaved
prostitute- I find that aSia fact that at all material times - HONG was kept
by the defendant enslaved -working against her will and she was
exploited - for the purpose of prostitution

J

•

I also as a fact that the victim HONG was from her first arrival in Tonga
was a person who was tunable to leave Tonga because the defendant had
unlawfully kept her passport which belong s to the Government of the
Peoples Republic of China, and the victim HONG.

•

I also find as a fact acts of prostitution were carried out at the apartment in
Halaleva by the defendant managed by the defendant Liu.

J

CONCLUSION
•

As I indicated at the sta1rt of my judgment, Trafficking involves transporting
"people" away from the communities in which they live and work, forcing
them to work against their will using threats of violence, or violence,
deception or coercion.

•

HONG said in evidence whi lst in Tonga she had asked Liu about the
waitress job she had told her about in China and Liu told her that job was
awaiting her shop being completed at Tofoa.

•

HONG also told the court in evidence that she did not agree to become a
prostitute- she also told the court she had nowhere to go. HONG told the
court she did not know anybody and she did not have her passport
because Liu had taken it when they left China. I have accepted those
parts of her evidence, as a fact.

•

HONG's assertions tend to corroborate the sworn evidence of the other
witness DU and -also the findings of various International UN findings on
the methods used by traffickers in persons to retain their victims.
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•

The vast majority of people who are trafficked are migrant workers. They
seek to escape poverty, and discrimination back home.

•

The evidence in this case shows the two victims were indeed poor migrant
workers in China both were divorced and both have one child. Both
victims were engaged as workers for Tonga and were brought to Tonga by
the Defendant Liu and there can be no doubt on the evidence which I
have heard that they were both exploited for sexual purposes by the
defendant Liu

•

The evidence reveals they had both sought to improve their lives and their
life styles and they invariably wanted to send money back home, in order
to support their elderly families and children back home.

•

Both victims explained how they heard about well paying jobs abroad,
through friends and when they eventually arrived at their destination, they
found the work promised did not exist;

•

Both victims were forced instead to work in jobs, or in a condition; to which
they did not agree or would not agree - that is the act of prostitution.

•

Applying the facts of this case to international studies on actual cases th is
case clearly shows- traffickers coerce people to work for them through a
variety of different mechanisms.

•

Trafficked migrants usually, and almost invariably, have their passports
taken away- immediately on their arrival at their destination. {Source UN
report on HT} This was done in this case

•

Without travel documents - the victims cannot prove that they have a right
to be in that country, and therefore they cannot easily go to the authorities
to ask for- any form of assistance. This was done in this case

•

Studies show, most migrants tend to have borrowed fairly large amounts
of money from family, friends or loan sharks - in order to travel abroad.
Again this was done in this case

•

When victims find out they have been deceived, and still have a debt to
pay back of several thousand dollars, they become ashamed, studies
show they do not confide in anyone, and they tend to bury their heads in
the sand . This was done in this case.

•

If the debt; their irregular immigration status and their social isolation; are
not sufficient to make the migrant submit to the trafficker's demands then they are invariably subjected to intimidation, violence, torture, and
rape. [Source UN] This was done in this case.
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•

On 251h February 2010 during the hearing of the criminal case of Rex-v- Si
Qun Di CR 179-2009 in the Supreme Court - the prosecution says for the
first time the victims revealed in court their allegations of sexual
exploitation by the defendant.

•

Reviewing the comments of the written judgment of Ford CJ - concerning
assault case CR170-2009 the Deputy Police Commander, of his own
volition instructed officers to commence an investigation into the victim's
allegations.

•

That was the Deputy Polic1e Commanders duty, under the law to
investigate those allegations.

•

The police investigation into the circumstances surrounding CR170-2009
culminated in the issuance of a search warrant by a Magistrate and led to
the arrest of the defendant on1 oth May 2010

•

The defendant admitted during cross examination that Si Qun Di had told
her after the trial about the victims giving evidence about Liu forcing them
into prostitution.
---. --

\

•

~the~su~~ gf_c~gib.ilityj find .the_vjctin::tsJ~Yid.~o9e to_be pre.ferred)aJ •
agamst the defendant and, her witn~sses. T~e def~nd?.!Jt ~~ot~truthful
w itness, a'fl the facts reveal the victims were exploited for sexualpurposes
from day one this was planned and premeditated.

•

On the issue of lack of earlly complaint- studies tend to show and I accept
the international findings on this issue that if a victim is subjected to fear of
harm and or injury then they may well lack the confidence to complain
early to a competent authority.

•

The victims lack of confidence in the authorities may be enhanced with
difficulties in language translation and access to interpreters

•

This court accepts the first time any allegation of complaint was made
against the defendant was in Ford CJ's court- and on referral then it was
the duty of the Tongan police Force to investigate those allegations.

•

In my respectful view on the evidence, I have heard I.prefer t)le evidence
of the victims in this case -- to that of the defendant a~d her witnesses. .·

•

The prosecution has proved its case against the defendant I find the
defendant GUlLTY on all charges contained in the indictment in file CR
117-2010 and the defendant is convicted.

.
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•

In the light of the introduction of the 2005 Transnational Crimes Act
Parliament might wish to review aspects of section 11 of the Evidence Act.

)
SHUSTER J
JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT
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